
Romany Routes 1 Index to Volume 10 

ROMANY ROUTES – NAME INDEX TO VOLUME 10 
December 2010 - September 2012 

 
 
NAMES 

VOL 10 

 

 

 
 
ALFORD 
Hezekiah/Ezekiel/Ezekias  151 
Mary                                   151 
ALGER 
Sanual                                 215 
ALLEN 
Goosey                                  68 
AMBRECIA 
Mary                                     59 
AMOS 
George                                342 
Manuel                               342 
William                               342 
ARAS/ARES/AIRS 
Anna                                   119 
Caroline                             170 
Edward                              170 
George                               170 
Henry                                 170 
Nehemiah                          170 
Rhoda                                170 
Rosanna h                         170 
Susan                                 170 
ARNOLD 
Mary                                 257 
Sarah                                  256 
ASHBY 
Elizabeth                             59 
Jacob                                   59 
ATHERTON 
Edith                                  140 
AVIES 
Amy                                    59 
AYERS                  32, 35, 331 
Ada                                     322 
Albert                                  323 
Amy                                    323 
Benjamin                              43 
Betsy                                   323 
Caroline                        42, 170 
Charles                         40, 322 

Delia                                   322 
Edward                               170 
Elizabeth                            322 
Elsie                                    323 
Flowery                               331 
George                          42, 322 
Hannah                                 42 
Henry                    13, 170, 339 
Isabella                                 42 
Jack                                    323 
James                                 331 
Jane                                     13 
Mary                     42, 322, 326 
Nehemiah                           170 
Olive                                     13 
Patience                                13 
Priscilla                              339 
Rhoda                                  170 
Susan                                  170 
Thomas                                 42 
Walter                                 322 
William                   40, 42, 391 
BAILEY 
James                                 157 
BAKER                            
Abraham                              60 
Ada                                    322 
Alice                                  101 
Charles                              322 
Charlotte                    102, 255 
Delia                                  322 
Elizabeth                            322 
Emily                                  101 
George                        101, 322 
James                                  101 
John                                    118 
Mary                                   322 
Patience                              102 
Patrick                                102 
Rachel                                 102 
BALDWIN 
Stephen                               355 
BARNARD 
Thomas                               278 
BARNES                
Rebekah                                83 
BARNEY 
Alice                                     34 
Amelia                                220 
Bandelow                              34 

Brittania                                34 
Joseph                                 236 
Rhoda                                236 
BASSETT 
Janette                                  20 
BATESON 
Peter                                      81 
BAXTER 
Andrew                                 59 
BAZEL 
Edward                                225 
Sarah                                   225 
Solaveno                             225 
BEANY 
Henry                                  237 
BEBB                                  
275 
BEDLAM 
Lewis                                  279 
Rice                                     279 
Thomas                               279 
BENHAM 
Markie                                175 
BENNETT 
Daisy                                    36 
Robert                                  36 
BERLIN 
Sven                                    175 
BEST 
Phoebe                                279 
BIBBY 
Charlotte                               69 
John                                      19 
Levi                                       19 
Thomas                                 19 
BIDDALL                          274 
Sarah                                  256 
BIRCH 
Hannah                               183 
Henry                                  183 
Isabella                               363 
Nelson                                220 
BIRD 
William                               258 
BISHOP                             153 
Margaret                               23 
BLACK 
Betsy                                    36 
Edward                               288 
Fairnette                               36 



Romany Routes 2 Index to Volume 10 

Henry                                   36 
John                                      36 
Lemmy                                 36 
Maurice                                36 
Nelson                                  36 
Sidney                              36 
Tryphena                          36 
Walter                              36 
BOLESWELL 
Allen                                223 
Ruth                                 223 
BONE 
Edward                            369 
Emily                               369 
Martha                             369 
BOON 
Rachel                                   8 
BOOTH                             183 
Abraham                              81 
Charlotte                            183 
Christian                               81 
George                                  81 
John                                    184 
Joseph                                 81 
Mary                                    81 
William                                81 
BOSS 
Abraham                              58 
Lucy                                     58 
Sylvester                               58 
BOSWELL                          34 
Aaron                                 120 
Abel                                   223 
Absolom                            231 
Agnes                          65, 223 
Albert                                223 
Aleck                                 185 
Alfred                                  224 
Alexander                           185 
Allen                                  223 
Amadine                            184 
Ambrose              65, 120, 184 
Anne                          184, 224 
Athena                               166 
Benjay                               225 
Bertha                               184 
Bosephannah                    120 
Bias                                   224 
Betsy                                  223 
Canveller                           184 
Carnation                             12 
Cashmere                              58 
Charlotte                     384, 385 
Cinderella             65, 223, 224 
Clara                           184, 304 

Clark                                   223 
Comfort                              120 
Corolenia                           120 
Criscenty                            224 
Culvato                               224 
Dambress                           241 
Daniel                                223 
Delathy                               223 
Delevi                                 223 
Diana                                  224 
Dinah                                  185 
Doanna                               224 
Dorcas                                  65 
Dorelia                               122 
Douglas                              337 
Drusilla                              185 
Duaney                               223 
Edith                                  185 
Edward        122, 185, 225, 343 
Edwin                                 185 
Elderai                                  35 
Eleanor                               184 
Elias                            185, 224 
Elijah                          223, 304 
Elijahnesus                         120 
Elisha                                    58 
Eliza                                    185 
Elizabeth     183, 184, 185, 223 
Elspeth                                231 
Emily                   65, 120, 224 
Enoch                                 183 
Esther          120, 184, 185, 224 
Evyrippe/Exeriphas            224      
Francis                               120 
Golia                                  223 
Gravellina                          304 
Greenleaf                           225 
Guilderoy                          184 
Hannah                               120 
Hardmaid                              12 
Harriet                                184 
Henrietta                             223 
Henry                            61, 184 
Herbert                               224 
Hezekiah                             224 
Hope                                   223 
Isaac                                   120 
Isabella                               223 
Isaiah                                  223 
Issavia                                241 
Jack                                   208 
James                                 223 
Jane                                    140 
John       58, 59, 183, 184, 224 
Joseph                 183, 223, 385 

Justinia                                223 
Kate                                    224 
Lawrence                       12, 58 
Leafy                                  223 
Leah                                    304 
Leanival                              224 
Levi                             223, 385 
Lewis                    65, 224, 366 
Lizzie                                 223 
Louisa                120, 185, 223 
Lydia                                  120 
Major                             59,231 
Mansfield                            223 
Maria                                  184 
Mary     61, 120, 183, 224, 385 
Matilda                       120, 185 
May                                    185 
Melisa                                 223 
Minnie                                185 
Miseretta                            223 
Moses                                 120 
Nation                                 185 
Nelson                                 223 
Newcomb                            263 
Noah                                   185 
Patience                             185 
Penny                                 120 
Philadelphia                       107 
Phillis                                 231 
Phoenix                              120 
Plato                                   223 
Ranee                                 224 
Regenda                             223 
Rheubina                              58 
Richard                               231 
Riley                           223, 384 
Robert                                 107 
Ruth                                    223 
Sampson                             241 
Samuel                               120 
Sarah            58, 120, 183, 225, 
342 
Senty                                   185 
Septimus                             264 
Shadrack                             223 
Shanny                                  58 
Sinamenta                           224 
Sinfi                              65, 185 
Sinphi                                  223 
Solomon                                65 
Solavene                             225 
Sophia                 185, 223, 343 
Stadivarious                        185 
Susanna               120, 183, 184 
Sylvanus                             185 



Romany Routes 3 Index to Volume 10 

Sylvester                       60, 120 
Talitha                            35, 65 
Theanna                             185 
Thomas          35, 65, 184, 185 
223, 241 
Tisso                          223, 343 
Trainet                               184 
Varthena                           107 
Veto                                  224 
Viney                                120 
Walter                                 58 
William        83, 183, 184, 185 
223, 265 
Winifred                            223 
Zachariah                           223 
Zealand/Salianta                 223 
BOSWILL 
Ann                                      59 
Ellen                                    59 
BOUSWELL 
Allen                                  224 
Clark                                   224 
Daniel                                 224 
Duaney                                224 
James                                  224 
Levi                                     224 
Miseretta                             224 
Riley                                   224 
Sampson                            224 
Thomas                              224 
William                              224 
BOVIN 
John                                   119 
BOWDEN 
Albert                                  312 
Lucy                                    312 
BOWERS 
Martha                                180 
BRADLEY 
May                                     320 
BRAZIL                             320 
BREAKSPEAR 
Adelaide                                35 
Annie                                    36 
Edward                                  36 
Evelina                                  36 
Fairnettie                               35 
Frederick                               35 
John                                      35 
Marannie                              35 
Tryphena                              35 
BREWER 
Ada                                     323 
Alfie                                   323 
BRICKWELL                   123 

BRINKLEY 
Mary                                    58 
BRISTOW                   
Emma                                 188 
BROWN(E) 
Ann                                     81 
James                                  59 
Jane                                     81 
Joseph                                 81 
Margaret                     59, 119 
Mary                                   59 
Robert                               119 
BRUMWELL  
Matilda                               185 
BUCKLAND                     287 
Aaron                         279, 340 
Adam                                 279 
Alice                                     18 
Amadine                             279 
Ann                                     340 
Anna                                   279 
Arthur                                 339 
Betsy                                  338 
Britannia                     119, 339 
Caroline                      338, 372 
Centine                               279 
Damaris                      279, 340 
Diana /Teana                      278 
Edith                                   338 
Edmund                              279 
Edward                               278 
Eliza                    279, 339, 372 
Elizabeth             279, 338, 340 
Elsie                                    339 
Elva                                     339 
Emily                                  339 
Esther                                  338 
Florence                              339 
George        279, 280, 337, 340 
371 
Genty                                  338 
Hannah                               119 
Harriet                                 338 
Henry                          119, 338 
Isaac                                    279 
Jabez                   119, 120, 371 
James                                  339 
Jenty                            338, 371 
John                                    279 
Joshua                                 338 
Keziah                         337, 340 
Leander                               279 
Leandra                               279 
Lewis                                  279 
Mabel                                  280 

Macey                                 279 
Maria                                  279 
Matilda                                279 
Matthew                              340 
Mizella                280, 337, 340 
Moselle                               338 
Moses                                  338 
Nelson                                 338 
Oshenny                              339 
Phoebe                122, 279, 338 
Plato            279, 280, 337, 338 
340, 371 
Priscilla                              119 
Rebecca                      119, 371 
Richard                               119 
Roger                                  279 
Salome                                279 
Sarah                   280, 337, 339 
Selina                          287, 339 
Sophia                         338, 371 
Teana                          280, 337 
Ted                                     278 
Tenant                 337, 339, 340 
Terence                       280, 337 
Thomas               279, 338, 339 
Tryphena                             338 
William                               279 
BUCKLEY 
Amy                                    278 
Beatrice                                 58 
Cinderella                           223 
Dorothy                               278 
Elijah                                  214 
Elizabeth                             223 
Joseph                                 214 
Mary                                   214 
Mesila                                 223 
Michael                               278 
Noah                                     58 
Peter                                    278 
Phoebe                                122 
Plato                                    278 
Susan                                    58 
William                               278 
BURKE                              153 
BURTON                       
Anna                                       3 
Anne                                       3 
Ashley                                134 
Clara                                   329 
Elizabeth                                4 
Ellen                                       3 
Enoch                                 183 
Hannah                                 13 
John                                5, 329 



Romany Routes 4 Index to Volume 10 

Mary                                       3 
Matilda                               329 
Nehemiah                               3 
William                              3, 4 
BUTCHER 
George                               336 
BUTLER                           183 
Amadine                            183 
Charles                              184 
Daniel                                183 
Elizabeth                              59 
Hannah                               183 
Isabella                              184 
James                                 183 
Joseph                                183 
Susannah                            183 
BUTTON                           326 
CAMFIELD 
Tamar                                   32 
CAMPBELL                     123 
Isabel                                  315 
CARLEY 
Maxey                                  81 
CARNEL 
Joseph                                  12 
Sarah                                    12 
CARR 
Mary                                     44 
CARTER 
Hannah                                342 
CASTLE 
Amy                                    362 
Jane                                    166 
Lena                                    362 
CATOR                 
Thomas                                29 
CAVE  
George                                 26 
Harry                                    26 
Henry                                  356 
CHAPLIN 
Charlie                 121, 186-189 
238-240 
Elizabeth                             188 
Ellen                                    188 
Shadrach                             188 
Spencer                               188 
Sophia                                 188 
CHAPMAN                        
275 
Charlotte                             275 
Eileen                                  275 
Ellen                                      29 
Joe                                       275 
Rosanna                                29 

CHANDLER 
Charlotte                             336 
CHATBAND 
Mary                                   144 
CHEADLE 
Eliza                                    309 
CHESTER 
John                                   59 
Robert                                59 
CHILCOTT                       34 
Clifford                            122 
Dorothy                            122 
Edward                             122 
Elizabeth                          317 
John                                  317 
CHIPPERFIELD              134 
Mary                                 134 
Sarah                                314        
CLARE 
Elizabeth                          307 
Jesse                                 307 
Joseph                              307 
Rebecca                            306 
Sarah                                 307 
Thomas                              307 
CLARK(E) 
Annie                                359 
Celia                                  385 
Fred                                   359 
Joseph                               359 
Violet                                359 
William                             385 
CLAYTON                       183 
Alfred                               210 
Brighton                       81, 183 
Carnation                           210 
Charlotte                       81, 183 
Francis                               184 
Maria                                 183 
Mary                                  183 
Robert                                   81 
CLOWES                          309 
Albert                                  311 
Edward                210, 310, 315 
Elizabeth                     309, 314 
Ellen                                    314 
Florence                              314 
Harriet                         310, 315 
Herbert                               314 
Isabel                                  315 
John                    309, 313, 314 
Mary                           310, 315 
Mason                                314 
Percival                               314 
Thomas                               314 

William                              314 
COLEBURN/COLBURN/ 
COBURN 
Amadine                            183 
Anne                                  183 
Elanor                                183 
Elizabeth                     183, 184 
Hannah                               183 
Isabella                               184 
Jane                             183, 184 
John                                    183 
Maria                                  183 
Susannah                             183 
Thomas                               183 
William                       183, 184 
COLE(S)                            326 
Albert                                  119 
Alvina                                 103 
Ann                                     170 
Daisy                                   275 
Frances                                256 
Freedom                              326 
Frederick                             103 
Harry                                   275 
Jane                                     119 
John                            118, 170 
Olive                                   326 
Sydney                                119 
COLEMAN 
Amadine                             279 
Amy                                    369 
Caroline                              369 
Daniel                                 195 
Edward                               369 
Jonathan                              279 
Rhoda                                  369 
Sophia                                 185 
Tommy                               369 
CONELLY 
Louise                                 323 
Bert                                     323 
Betsy                                   323 
COLLINS                            32 
COOK 
Elizabeth                               81 
COOPER 
Alathia                                  22 
Albert                    67, 129, 266 
Alfred           22, 160, 129, 266 
333, 362 
Alice                                     23 
Amy                           219, 362 
Ann                                       92 
Anna                                     23 
Benjamin/Benny    22,160, 266                   



Romany Routes 5 Index to Volume 10 

Caroline                                91 
Charity                                  67 
Charlottte                              23 
Cinderella               24, 67, 104 
Counselletti                           23 
Daniel                             21, 22 
Diana                                    22 
Dorcas                                 67 
Duke                                    21 
Edward                                24 
Elisha                            21, 213 
Eliza                                22, 23 
Elizabeth                         23, 91 
Emily                        220,   266 
Eric                                     358 
Faurnitty                               24 
Finetta                           21, 213 
Flora                                     24 
Flossy                                 160 
Frank                       23, 91, 220 
Frances                               219 
Francis                      22, 24, 91 
Gentilia                                 23 
Geranium                              23 
George                      23, 24, 91 
Hannah                                 23 
Harry                                    91 
Henrietta                              24 
Henry                        21 ,23, 91 
Hugh                                     91 
Isabella                                 23 
James                                7, 23 
Jane                                       91 
Jesse                                    171 
Job                                        22 
John                    21, 23, 81, 92 
Joseph                                318 
Joshua                                  22 
Kesiah                           92, 170 
Kissy                                     21 
Lenda                                    23 
Leonerd               22, 24, 91, 92 
Louise                                 333 
Lucy                                23, 24 
Margaret                       23, 101 
Mary               7, 23, 24, 32, 81 
Mathias                   91, 92, 160 
Matty        21, 66, 91, 219, 362 
Nelson                       21, 22, 24 
Norwood Sam                       24 
Old Wacker                         362 
Oliver                                    22 
Orphey                                160 
Parience                                22 
Perun                                     22 

Philadelphia                          22 
Phyllis                                   22 
Polly                                     66 
Richard                                 21 
Robert                                   24 
Sabrina                                  24 
Samuel                            22, 92 
Sarah                               23, 91 
Selina                                    22 
Sidney                                  32 
Sinamenty                             23 
Solomon                          21, 92 
Spicer                                    23 
Talitha                                   67 
Thomas             21, 22, 91, 358 
Trinity                           21, 213 
Tryphena                             213 
Uriah                                     23 
Vanzelo          22, 24, 129, 219 
266, 333 
Vivien                                274 
William         21, 23, 24, 81, 91 
CORKINS 
John                                      81 
Samuel                                 81 
Susannah                              81 
COSTA 
Flossy                                 160 
Les                                     160 
COTTON 
Isabella                                  9 
CRABB 
Bertie                                 342 
Hannah                              342 
William                               342 
CRISHILL/CRISWELL/ 
CRISTLE 
Mary                                   255 
William                               255 
Elizabeth                             255 
Moses                                  255 
Sarah                                   255 
Stock                                   255 
CROSS 
John                                      58 
Sarah                          317, 366 
CROTCHER/CROUCHER/ 
CRUTCHER/CRUTCHES 
Amy                                     13 
Annabella                            13 
Charles                                13 
Daniel                                  13 
Elizabeth                             13 
Horace                                  13 
Isaac                                     13 

James                                   13 
John                                      13 
Mark                                     13 
Mary                                     13 
Walter                                   13 
DACK 
Jane                                       29 
DAVIS/DAVIES 
Mary                               3, 185 
Robert                                   81 
Ruth                                    322 
DAVISON 
Emily                                  260 
DEEMER 
Mary                                   385 
DEIGHTON 
Andrew                               223 
Byron                                  223 
Deliah                                 223 
Eliza                                    223 
James                                  223 
Justinia                               223 
Noah                                   223 
Oliver                                 223 
Phoebe                               223 
Priscilla                              223 
Solomon                             223 
Walter                                223 
William                              223 
DENYER 
Sarah                                  203 
DIXEY 
Mrs                                     203 
DOE 
Charles                                  65 
Cinderella                             65 
Dorcas                                  65 
Emily                                    65 
General                                 65 
Henry                                    65 
Job                                        65 
John                                    227 
Leonard                                65 
Louisa                                  65 
Milly                                  321 
Nelson                                  65 
Thomas                                 65 
Zambra                                  65 
DORE 
Caroline                              228 
George                                228 
Milly                                   321 
William                              228 
DRAPER 
Ambrose                             342 



Romany Routes 6 Index to Volume 10 

Ann                             120, 385 
Betsy                                   342 
Billy                                       6 
Brittania                              385 
Celia                                   385 
Charlotte                             385 
Darnity                                   6 
Delia                                 342 
Eleanor                   8, 11, 306 
Elick                                     6 
Ellen                                     6 
Frederick                    120, 385 
Goliath                                   9 
Hannah                               324 
Isaac                                       8 
Israel                               8, 306 
James                         137, 342 
John                                    385 
Kisby                                      6 
Levietha                              342 
Marilla                        317, 366 
Mary                                       6 
Rebecca                  9, 306, 307 
Revithan                             342 
Sabina                                  25 
Saibireni                             120 
Shipton                               385 
Siari                                    122 
Spencer                                  6 
Thomas                                 13 
William                         13, 306 
DRINKWATER 
Emily                                   36 
DUCKETT 
Jack                                       18 
William                                18 
DURRANT 
Alice                                   102 
Laura                                    82 
Matthew                               82 
DUTTON 
Sinfoy                                 234 
W.                                      234 
ELLIOTT 
Billy                                   172 
William                              265 
ELLSON                            320 
ENGLISH 
Margaret                              59 
Thomas                                59 
ENIS 
Alice                                  105 
Ann                                    105 
Henrietta                            105 
James                                 105 

Mary                                  105 
Mesach                              105 
Robert                                 105 
Rosina                                 105 
Sarah                                   105 
Selina                                  105 
Thomas                               105 
William                              105 
ESSEX                                 32 
EVANS 
Abraham                             151 
Mary                                   151 
EYERS/EYRE 
Caroline                                42 
Daniel                                     7 
Em                                          7 
Emmy                                     7 
Isabella                                 42 
James                          331, 332 
John                                        7 
Mary                                     42 
William                                42 
FABIN 
Susanna                               76 
FALL 
John                                    58 
Robert                                 58 
FLETCHER                        60 
Ann                                    279 
Damaris               61, 279, 340 
Diana                   61, 279, 280 
Edward                              280 
George                         61, 279 
Leander                              280 
Mabel                                 280 
Mansfield                           280 
Mirannah                            280 
Ritziva                                279 
Stephen                               280 
Thomas                                 50 
William                              279 
FLORENCE 
Robert                                119 
FOREST 
Luke                                   276 
FOSSETT 
Tommy                              134 
FOWLERS                          35 
FRANKLIN 
Sarah                                 360 
FRANT 
George                               342 
FRENCH 
Agnes                                   65 
John                                      65 

Leonard                                65 
Lucy                                     65 
Thomas                                 65 
GASCOIGNE 
Maria                                  384 
GASKIN 
Joseph                                210 
William                              210 
GIBBS 
Mary                                   224 
GILES 
Hannah                               178 
Maria                                  178 
GLADWIN 
Elizabeth                            185 
GOFF                                 392 
GOUGH 
Louisa                                 144 
Nancy                                 144 
Richard                               144 
GRANT 
Charlotte                             336 
Henry                                  336 
Richard                               336 
GRAY/GREY                      43  
Abraham                            102 
Adolphus                              82 
Ambrose                       77, 140 
Anna                                     29 
Cadilla/Cordelia                   76 
Caroline                                76 
Charles                          77, 264 
Constance                             77 
Diligence                              76 
Elizabeth                               76 
Emma                                   82 
Ernest                                 140 
Esau                                      77 
Esther                            76, 342 
Fowk                                    76 
Francis                                  76 
George                                  76 
Harry                                  177 
Holland                                77 
Jack                              76, 384 
Jane                                    140 
Jean                                    141 
John                                   384 
Joseph                           76, 140 
Joycey                                342 
Laura                                     82 
Lewis                                    77 
Maria                                    76 
Mary                               43, 77 
Osery                                    76 



Romany Routes 7 Index to Volume 10 

Ossory                                   76 
Pyramus                                76 
Retty                                     77 
Ronald                                140 
Sally                                     29 
Silva                                     77 
Sophia                                102 
Susan                                   76 
Susanna                                76 
Thomas                                76 
Vashti                                384 
Victor                                140 
William                76, 264, 342 
GREEN 
Unity                                    26 
GREET 
Emily                                  119 
Jane                                     119 
John                                    119 
GREGORY 
Brittania                              385 
John                                    385 
Thomas                               385 
GRIGGS 
Betsy                                  322 
Elderia                                322 
Ellen                                   322 
Georgina                             322 
Henry                                  322 
John                                    322 
Louisa                                 130 
Maurice                               130 
Mary                                   322 
Robert                                130 
William                              130 
GUMBLE 
Alvina                               104 
Elvinia                              104 
Esther                                234 
Henry                                234 
GUY 
Arthur                                101 
Thomas                               13 
HAILS 
Ann                                   119 
HALL 
Cinderella                           224 
Richard                                 81 
HALLAM 
George                                265 
HAMBLIN 
Eliza                                     12 
Emma                                   12 
John                                      12 
William                                12 

HAMER                               32 
HAMMOND 
Charlotte                          384 
HANCOCK 
Sophia                              188 
HARE                              153 
HARLEY 
Lily                                  186 
HARRINGTON 
Eliza                                 384 
Frederick                          384 
HARRIS                           392 
Aaron                                256 
Abraham                           256 
Alfred                                234 
Arthur                                257 
Charles                              257 
Charlotte                           257 
Clara                                 255 
Elias                                  257 
Elizabeth                    12, 255 
Emily                               256 
Ethel                                234 
Esther                      234, 256 
Fanny                              256 
Flash Ria                         392 
Frances                           256 
Henry                              256 
James                              256 
John                           12, 255 
K.                                     234 
Mary                                 256 
Moses                        185, 255 
Phoebe                               234 
Sally                                  256 
Sarah                            59, 256 
Sidney                                234 
Sinfoy                                256 
Sophia                        185, 256 
Stock                                  256 
Thomas                              256 
Walter                                257 
William                     255, 256 
HARVEY 
Edward                                273 
John                                    372 
HATCH 
George                                 13 
HATTON 
Dinah                                 385 
Robert                                385 
HAYES 
Mary                                     23 
HAYNES                           320 
Digby                                   59 

HAZARD 
Ann                                    280 
Catherine                            280 
Diana                                    22 
Henry                                    22 
Motey                                 340 
Selina                                    22 
HEARN(E)                367, 392 
Amy                                    278 
Ann                                     280 
Edmund                              369 
Flowery                               331 
Henry                                  368 
Josiah                                  279 
Leander                               279 
Leandra                               279 
Lucy                                    279 
Macey                                 279 
Mark                                   279 
Matilda                                279 
Plato                                    280 
Royal                          279, 367 
Salome                                279 
Sarah                           279, 367 
Tankerfield                         331 
William                              326 
HERBERT 
Benjamin                            368 
Edward                               370 
Emily                                  370 
Martha                                369 
Mary                                   367 
Matthew                     367, 369 
Rhoda                                 369 
Sarah                           367, 370 
HENDERSON 
Hamish                               155 
HERON/HERNE        34, 304 
Albert                                  122 
Clara                                   304 
Dinah                                  304 
Elijah                                  304 
Esau                                      58 
Florence                              304 
Francis                                  58 
Gravinella                   127, 374 
Leah                                    304 
Leopolus                             374 
Margaret                       58, 317 
Poley                                  304 
Rennels                                58 
Rhoda                                 223 
HERRING/HORRING 
Aaron                                  120 
Amey                                    58 



Romany Routes 8 Index to Volume 10 

Antiqua                                 58 
Boaz                                     58 
Dinah                                 343 
Elderoya                             343 
Ezra                                      58 
Francis                          58, 343 
Heenan                               342 
Isaac                                     58 
John                            120, 263 
Joycey                                342 
Kenah                                   58 
Leopolus                             304 
Mary                                     58 
Mirenna                              343 
Moses                                  342 
Multibrier                             58 
Orphus                                343 
Samuel                                 58 
Sarah                                   343 
Selina                                  343 
Thomas                                 58 
Urania                                 343 
Vanazolia                           343 
HIBBERD 
Lemmy                                 36 
Leonard                                36 
Thomas                                36 
Trayne                                  36 
HICKS 
Alice                                 119 
John                                  119 
Joseph                               119 
Mary                                 119 
Phoebe                              119 
Sylvanus                   119, 120 
HIGGINS 
Lizzie                                 320 
HILL                                  135 
Charles                                186 
Hannah                          83, 186 
Mary                                   185 
Rebecca                                83 
HITCHMAN 
Jane                                    119 
Richard                               119 
HIZDON 
Ann                                     231 
William                              231 
HOADLEY                         32 
Hannah                              167 
Priscilla                             339 
HOBDAY 
Daisy                                  106 
HODGKIN(S)           183, 230 
Alexander                           185 

Alick                                   185 
Benjamin                            184 
Clara                                 184 
Dinah                                185 
Edith                                 185 
Edward                     184, 185 
Elias                                  185 
Elizabeth                            184 
Esther                                 185 
Guilderoy                   185, 195 
Henry                                 184 
Hester                                185 
John                                   185 
Louisa                               185 
Maria                                  184 
Mary                                   185 
May                                     185 
Maziah                                185 
Minnie                                185 
Moses                                 184 
Penelope                             184 
Sinfie                                  185 
Solomon                             185 
Sophia                                185 
Trainet                               184 
Violet                                 185 
William                              185 
HOLLAND 
Thomas                               265 
HOLLIDAY         
Ann                                    166 
Elizabeth                            166 
John                                    166 
HOLLITHORN 
John                                    231 
Mary                                   231 
William                               231 
HOLT 
Elizabeth                   279, 340 
HOPE(S) 
Albert (Holly)                       32 
Ellen                                     32 
Genty                                    32 
Golden                                359 
Henry                                  360 
Honor                                  359 
Jane                                       32 
John                                      32 
Mary                             32, 359 
Terrance                                32 
HORTON 
Fanny                                   40 
HOWARD 
Caroline                              233 
Elizabeth                              12 

HOLYFELD                      119 
HUBERT                 
Body                                   368 
Mary                                   368 
HUGHES/HUGHS           319 
Albert                                  236 
Alice                               16, 34 
Amy                                    323 
Billy                                      18 
Britannia                             130 
Caleb                           236, 336 
Carolyne                             320 
Edward                               236 
Elsie                                    323 
Emily                          130, 236 
Freeny                         236, 336 
Gilbert                             16, 18 
Janette                                 236 
John                                      34 
Joseph                                 236 
Lavinia                                  34 
Margaret                               23 
Maud                                     18 
Mike                                    361 
Molly                                  236 
Mrs                                      175 
Nellie                                    18 
Rhoda                                 236 
Rose                                      18 
Violet                                  236 
William                   16, 18, 231 
HULL 
George                               265 
HURNE 
John                                     15 
HUNT 
Edward                               309 
Eliza                                   309 
Elizabeth                            309 
Joseph                                309 
Thomas                              309 
HUSON 
Richard                               157 
HUSSEY 
Alfred                                 324 
Emma                                  324 
Mary                                   322 
INGRAM                             15 
JACKSON 
Albert                                  39 
Alfred                                  38 
Gerald                                 38 
Rachel                                 38                               
JAMES                                32 
Annie                                    36 



Romany Routes 9 Index to Volume 10 

Brittania                              192 
Elizabeth                             231 
Humphrey                           231 
Thomas                                 36 
JEFFERIES 
Ada                                       36 
Bill                                        36 
Tryphena                               36 
JEFFERY 
Janey                                   338 
Keziah                                 338 
Mark                                   338 
Priscilla                              338 
Thomas                               338 
JEFFS 
Edith                                  340 
Keziah                        337, 340 
Matthew                             340 
Sarah                                  340 
Susanna                              340 
Thomas                              340 
William                              340 
JENKINS 
Herbie                               177 
Lydia                                 177 
JINEPEN 
Jon                                     273 
JOHNSON 
Benjamin                             81 
John                                     81 
JOICE 
George                                  61 
Trinity                                  61 
JONES                         15, 320 
Albert                                 358 
Alfred                          256, 358 
Annie                                  358 
Charles                          14, 358 
Elsie                                    358 
Francis                                358 
Harriet                             14, 31 
Lydia                             13, 358 
Mary                                   119 
Sinfoy                                 256 
Thomas                         14, 358 
KAMFIELD 
Anne                                     59 
Thomas                                59 
KEET 
Henry/Abram                       43 
Laura                                   192 
Matthew                              192 
Matty                                    83 
KEMP 
Sarah                                  384 

KENNEDY 
James                                  371 
KERRY 
Esther                                   12 
Jones                                    12 
Peggy                                   12 
KING 
Caroline                               19 
James                                   19 
John                                      19 
KNOTT 
Mr & Mrs                             79 
LAMB                  
Abigail                               103 
Alice                                  103 
Ambrose                             103 
Annie                                  103 
Arthur                                 103 
Bertha                                 103 
Daisy                                  103 
Edith                                   103 
Eliza                                   103 
Emily                                 103 
Florence                             103 
Jane                                    172 
May                                    103 
Patience                              103 
Sarah                                  103 
Thomas                              103 
LANE 
Freedom                              223 
LANLY 
Thomas                               119 
LANSOM 
Jabez                                   280 
Mirannah                            280 
LAUNDY 
Charles                                342 
Elias                                    342 
Julia                                    342 
LAWRENCE 
Alfred                                 166 
Ann                                     166 
Cinderella                           166 
Elizabeth                             166 
Henrietta                             167 
Jane                                    166 
Job                                      166 
Maria                                  166 
May                                    166 
Noah                                   167 
Swailes                               166 
Thomas                              166 
LEATHERHEAD 
Elizabeth                              25 

LEE                          15, 34, 60 
Aaron                                  329 
Abraham                             384 
Adam                                    21 
Adelaide                             328 
Alice                               7, 384 
Ambrose                             385 
Andrew                              284 
Ann                             329, 384 
Athaliah                              329 
Athena                                166 
Barbara                               125 
Benjamin                            125 
Britannia                              13 
Caroline                      107, 328 
Charlotte 22, 23, 125, 384, 385 
Charles                               385 
Christopher                         384 
Cinderella                     65, 166 
Daisy                                  106 
David                                  384 
Deliah                                 329 
Dinah                                  385 
Diogolus                             106 
Dorcas                          67, 118 
Duke                                     58 
Edward                302, 329, 384 
Eleanor                               384 
Elijah                                   14 
Eliza                           329, 384 
Elizabeth                      21, 328 
Ellen                                   159 
Emily              35, 65, 284, 329 
Emma                                  65 
Florina                               384 
George                13,  284, 328 
Gerania                              328 
Georgina                           329 
Hannah                      384, 385 
Harriet                               384 
Henry                         342, 384 
Horace                                 58 
James                                 329 
Jemima                       107, 327 
Jerina                                329 
Job                             328, 384 
John                   106, 118, 327 
Joseph                  62, 327, 328 
Josiah                                  327 
Kate                                      13 
Kezia                                   125 
Lavinia                                384 
Lawrence                            384 
Lidda                                   106 
Louisa                                 384 



Romany Routes 10 Index to Volume 10 

Lydia                     14, 358, 384 
Major                                  385 
Maria                          166, 384 
Martha                        328, 384 
Mary                7, 58, 223, 328, 
384, 385 
Matilda                             329 
Miselli                               223 
Nathan                               384 
Nathaniel                           384 
Noah                                  328 
Olive                            13, 284 
Owen                                 384 
Patience                             328 
Phoebe                               328 
Phyllis                                385 
Randall                              384 
Riley                                 105 
Rita                                   106 
Robert                  58, 106, 385 
Rosetta                        384, 385 
Samuel                        166, 327 
Sarah                 106, 329, 384 
Selina                           14, 105 
Sophia                                384 
Susan                                 327 
Susanna                              328 
Sylvester                            384 
Talaitha                          35, 67 
Thomas                      106, 284 
Tommy                          13, 14   
Trudie                                106  
Tryphena                            329 
Urania                         327, 329 
Vashti                                 384 
Walter                                 329 
William                              318 
Zachariah                    328, 384 
LEES 
Olive                                    13 
Tommy                                 13 
LENOS 
Edward                               302 
LEVEN 
Rose                                    223 
LEWIS 
Adelaide                               35 
Gonzaletta                            37                         
LIGHT                               392 
Albert                                   13 
Betsy                                     13 
Isaac                                    228 
James                                    13 
Mark                                     13 
Priscilla                               283 

LINNAN 
Mary                                   231 
LITTLE 
Ffrances                                81 
William                                 81 
LIVERMORE 
Emily                                 104 
LOCK(E) 
David                                 273 
Edward                              172 
Emma                                172 
Henry                                    62 
Isaiah                                  356 
Jack                                     172 
James                                  356 
Jane                                      62 
Jeanette                              273 
Mary                                     81 
Mereck                                  81 
Patience                                81 
Pollin                                 356 
Sarah                                  337 
Thomas                                62 
LOVEGROVE 
Rose                                     79 
LOVELL                     34, 241 
Ambrose                             364 
Cornelius                            363 
Daniel                                 241 
Delias                                 185 
Edith                                   364 
Elijah                                  363 
George                                363 
Isabella                               363 
John                                    145 
Lemontinia/Clementina      364 
Matilda                       363, 364 
Old Slack                            241 
Patience                              363 
Rosetta                                241 
Sarah                                    58 
Spanish                               185 
Spencer                               185 
Susanna                              185 
Thomas                              185 
Violet                                 185 
William                              363 
LOVERIDGE    183, 374, 392 
Abraham                               60 
Anna                                     62 
Archibald                            321 
Cornelius                            144 
Eliza                                    144 
Emily                                    62 
Enoch                                    60 

Frederick                             339 
George                                321 
Gertrude                             313 
Henry                                  144 
Hephzibah                           185 
Isaiah                                  364 
James                                  144 
Jane                                     184 
Job                                60, 184 
John                            144, 184 
Joseph                                118 
Julia                                    321 
Lementia                               61 
Louisa                                 144 
Mary                                   144 
Nancy                                 144 
Nellie                                  321 
Noah                                     60 
Oshenny                             339 
Pat                                      184 
Patience                              354 
Phyance                              354 
Prudence                               60 
Robert                                 321 
Rose                                      79 
Sarah                                  144 
Sophia                                 144 
Susan                                  144 
Thomas                                 61 
Trinity                                   60 
William                         61, 184 
LOWE 
Andrew                               342 
Elizabeth                             342 
Harry                                   342 
Henry                                  342 
Joseph                                 342 
Lawrence                            342 
Marianne                            342 
Maryann                             342 
Moses                                 342 
Phoebe                               342 
Selina                                 342 
Sylvester                            342 
William                      184, 354 
LUCAS        
Richard                                 12 
LUTTERIDGE 
MACE                                 34 
Jem                                     273 
Richard                                59 
MACKLIN/MACKALIN 
John                                    102 
Matilda                               102 
Sophia                                 256 



Romany Routes 11 Index to Volume 10 

William                               256 
MARSH 
Elizabeth                           124 
MARSHALL 
Mary                                  144                                
MAY(S) 
Charles                                 12 
John                              12, 263 
Sarah                                     12 
MACLAREN                    155 
MCGREGOR 
Maggie                               157 
MAIOW 
John                                   119 
MCLEAN 
Charles                              317 
Silence                              317 
MALLEY 
Bertha                                179 
Charlotte                            180 
Frances                              180 
George                               180 
Henry                                 180 
James                                 180 
John                                   180 
Joseph                                180 
Martha                               180 
Mary                                  180 
Michael                             180 
Robert                                180 
William                              180 
MANN 
Ann                                   168 
Eleanor                             168 
Elizabeth                           168 
Hannah                              168 
James                                 168 
Maria                                 168 
Mary                                  168 
Robert                                168 
Thomas                              168 
MANNING 
Charles                                258 
MATTHEWS                     
392 
Alice                                   203 
Hairlip                                392 
James                                  203 
Redshirt                              392 
Sarah                                  203 
MILLS 
Ann                                    169 
Daniel                                102 
Eleanor                              168 
Elizabeth                     101, 168 

George                                169 
Hannah                                169 
Henry                                  168 
James                          101, 169 
John                                    168 
Lydia                   101, 104, 168 
Margaret                             101 
Mary                                   169 
Moses                                  101 
Patience                              101 
Sarah                                   101 
Thomas                               168 
Walter                                 168 
William                      101, 168 
MITCHELL 
Elizabeth                              81 
MOLE                       
Elizabeth                           159 
MOODY 
Sarah                                    12 
Susan                                    12 
William                                 12 
MOULT               
Richard                               119 
NEALE 
Bechariah                            232 
George                                232 
Zachariah                            232 
NICHOLLS 
Horace                                260 
OADLEY 
Lydia                                  339 
Sarah                                  339 
OLIVER 
Jean                                     141 
ORCHARD                    5, 
336 
Ann                                     118 
Caroline                              317 
Christian                             317 
Edward                        172, 317 
Emma                                 172 
Harriet                                  45 
Joseph                                318 
Susan                                  318 
William                              317 
OWEN 
Lewis                                   59 
Lucas                                   59 
Thomas                                59 
PACKMAN 
Bill                                    336 
PAGE 
James                                    5 
Priscilla                                 5 

PALMER 
Sanford                             338 
Sophia                              338 
PARKER 
Alfred                                  167 
Henrietta                             167 
Noah                                   167 
PATEMAN 
Alice                                   105 
Mary                                   105 
Mesach                               105 
Robert                                 105 
William                               105 
PAULO 
Clara                                   134 
PAYNE 
Annie                                      5 
Elizabeth                                4 
PEARS 
Allas                                     19 
Edward                                 19 
John                                      19 
Martha                                  19 
Maria                                    19 
Sarah                                     19 
Walter                                   19 
PEGLAR 
Mr & Mrs                             16 
PENFOLD                        320 
Harriet                           45, 338 
James                          338, 371 
Jenty                           338, 371 
John                                        5 
Michael                              320 
Priscilla                                38 
Rachel                                  38 
Rebecca                              320 
Robert                                 371 
Selina                                  338 
Sophia                         338, 371 
William                       338, 371 
PENN 
Sarah                                  384 
PERFICK 
Betsy                                    19 
Leonard                                19 
PERSON             
John                                      12 
PETLEY 
Aaron                          281, 282 
PETULENGRO 
Jasper                                  316 
PHIPPS 
Katherine                            231 
Rose                                    231 



Romany Routes 12 Index to Volume 10 

William                               231 
PIDGLEY 
Alice                                     13 
James                                  13 
Mary                                    13                
Sarah                                   13 
William                               13 
PIGGOTT 
Elizabeth                          255 
John                                  255 
PIKE 
John                                   119 
Nipton                               119 
Noah                                  119 
Patience                             119 
Rebecca                              371 
Sampson                             120 
Susannah                            119 
PILGRIM 
Horace                                 69 
PINFOLD                            34 
PLUMB 
Elizabeth                            168 
POPE 
Conny                                 234 
POWELL 
Alice                                    23 
Ann                                   224 
Lettice                               384 
PREECE 
Elsie                                   358 
PRICE 
Ellin                                   231 
James                                 231 
Sarah                                  231 
PRIECE 
Elizabeth                              59 
John                                      59 
William                                59 
PRINT 
Caroline                              233 
David                                  232 
Zachariah                            232 
RAINBOW 
Agnes                                      8 
Caleb                                       7 
Crany/Ceany                         10 
Eleanor                                   8 
Elizabeth                           7, 10 
Harriet                                     7 
James                                      6 
John                              7, 8, 10 
Judith                                      7 
Kisby                                      9 
Louisa                                 7, 8 

Love-in-Your/Lavinia            7 
Lucy                                    6, 8 
Mary                                       7 
Rachel                                   8 
Rosetta                                  7 
Spencer                                 6 
William                         7, 306 
RAWLINS/ROLLING/ 
RAWLINGS                     326 
Amelia/Mary                     119 
Charles                                119 
Freedom                             326 
Job                                      119 
Moses                            119, 32 
William                               119 
REYNOLDS                      392 
Richard                               209 
RICHARDS 
Major                                   81 
RICHENS                           35 
RIDDLE 
Betsy                                   257 
RIDGLEY                         123 
Daniel                                 185 
Kathleen                             185 
RIPLEY 
Gentie                                   90 
Jentilia                                  62 
Sarah                                     90 
Walter                                   62 
RIPPETH 
James                                 119 
ROBERTS 
Arthur                                   82 
Mansfield                           288 
Richard                               280 
ROBERTSON 
Jeannie                                320 
ROBINSON                         34 
Aris                                     127 
Goney                         127, 304 
Gravinella                   127, 304 
Hilda                                   128 
Mabel                                  127 
Napoleon                            128 
ROGERS                           135 
Alice                                   313 
Frederick                             313 
Walter                                 313 
 
ROLFE 
Hannah                               385 
ROSSITER 
Maryann                              342 
RUDMAN 

Elizabeth                               12 
James                                    12 
Jane                                       12 
SAUNDERS                        32 
Albert                                  336 
Alfred                          322, 324 
Billy                                    122 
Charles                               324 
Edmund                              228 
Edward                               228 
Emily                          236, 324 
Emma                         281, 324 
George                          13, 228 
Harriet                          13, 228 
James                                  281 
Jenny                                   282 
Joe                                       324 
Libby                                  336 
Mary                             13, 228 
Maud                                     16 
Molly                                  336 
Nore                                    129 
Priscilla                               283 
Sampson                             283 
Sarah                                  324 
Sidney                                281 
Sophia                                281 
SAVING                            393 
SAVORY 
Mary                                   288 
SCAMP 
Alfred                                    72 
Charles                          73, 320 
Clarinda                                72 
Faith                                      72 
Gilderoy                        72, 221 
Joshua                                 223 
Rhona                                  223 
Riley                                   223 
Samson                                 73 
Samuel                                  72 
Selina                                   14 
Solomon                               72 
Sydney                                  72 
William                            70-73 
SCARRATT/SCARROTT 
Caroline                              317 
Ishmael                               162 
Susan                                  318 
Violet                                  359 
SCHOFIELD 
John                                    342 
SCOTT 
Elizabeth                             166 
Fred                                     166 



Romany Routes 13 Index to Volume 10 

SHAW                                  34 
Aaron                            58, 255 
Alfred                 255, 264, 356 
Arthur                                 255 
Charles                       255, 256 
Charlotte                            255 
Clara                                   255 
Elias                                    256 
Eliza                                    255 
Esther                                 256 
Fanny                                  256 
Larry                           255, 257 
Martha                                255 
Moses                                   58 
Sarah                                  256 
Walter                                255 
William                              118 
SHEEN 
Rhoda                                 170 
SHERRIFF 
Emily                                 183 
Joseph                                 183 
Maria                                  183 
Susanna                              183 
SHUFILL 
William                               12 
SIMMS 
John                                  309 
SIMPSON 
Edward                               12 
Hannah                             168 
Harriet                                12 
John                                    81 
Mary                                 168 
Richard                             168 
Thomas                               168 
William                          12, 81 
SKELTON 
Frank                                139 
SKERRY                           60 
Aaron                                 62 
Anna                                  62 
Joseph                                62 
SLY 
Sophia                              255 
SMALL 
Cinderella                           91 
Elizabeth                  338, 340 
Henry                                 91 
Louisa                                91 
SMALLBONE 
Mary                                   12 
William                              12 
SMART 
Mary                                  320 

Stephen                              139 
SMITH       9, 16, 60, 320, 374 
392 
Aaron                           24, 363  
Abendigo                            231 
Absolom                               81  
Adelaide                              35   
Albert                         270, 339          
Alfred                                    7        
Alice                         7, 24, 384 
Ambrose            34, 316-7, 365 
Andrew                               392 
Ann                       81, 119, 231 
Arkless                           37, 65 
Arthur                                316 
Ashley                               134 
Beatrice                             354 
Betsy                                 338 
Betty                                    69 
Bille                                   231 
Billy                                   172 
Britannia                           130 
Cadilla                                  76 
Caroline                    40, 42, 81 
Catherine                              81 
Charles                               270 
Christopher                        270 
Cinamenti                             16 
Constance                             77 
Councelettie                    35, 68 
Cordellia                               24 
Crasy Ann                             59 
Dolly                                   177 
Dorcas                                120 
Edith                                   338 
Edward                               241 
Eleanor                       183, 184 
Elias                                      59 
Elijah                                  353 
Eliza                                    224 
Elizabeth             134, 228, 316 
Ellen         7, 26, 83, 159, 188 
228, 321 
Emily             62, 65, 177, 342 
Emma                                188 
Eve                                       81 
F.                                        162 
Faden                                  317 
Femi/Fambridge                 359 
Ferdinand                            365 
Florrie                                   20 
Frances                               366 
Frank                                  359 
Frederick                   102, 183 
George        7, 42, 61, 130, 316  

Gildroy                               337 
Harriet                                339 
Henrietta                               24 
Hercules                              264 
Honor                    12, 359, 360 
Isabella                                363 
Isaiah                          339, 354 
Israel                                     81 
James                20, 62, 90, 342 
Jane                               91, 342 
Janette                             20, 62 
Jasper                                    12 
Jentilia                                  62 
Jeff                                      177 
Jenty                                   339 
Jerusalem                              59 
Jess                              156, 157 
John                61, 81, 228, 316 
Joseph   59, 120, 304, 321, 365 
Joshua                                   24 
Josiah             81, 321,352, 354 
Julia                                    321 
Kitty                                      12 
Lemontinia/Clementina      364 
Lenny                                 134 
Lilbourn                                81 
Lily                                     270 
Louisa                           62, 130 
Lovie                                    35 
Lucretia                                 59 
Lucy                                      23 
Luke                                    321 
Lydia                           177, 339 
Marannie                               35 
Margaret                             317 
Mariah                                  81 
Mark                                   352 
Mary      61, 81, 231, 270, 316 
337, 353, 359, 384 
 Major                                   23 
Marilla                       317, 366 
Matilda                        354, 363 
Maud                                   134 
May                                     320 
Meshach                               76 
Milly                                   321 
Moses                      59, 81, 183 
Nathaniel                            231 
Nehemiah                          339 
Neptune                      120, 353 
Nipton                         342, 353 
Oliver                                    35 
Owen                                  159 
Patience                22, 354, 363 
Phoebe                               337 



Romany Routes 14 Index to Volume 10 

Phyance                             354 
Randle                               317 
Reservoi                    276, 378 
Rhoda                         62, 364 
Robert                                   81 
Roger                                 366 
Sabina                                120 
Samuel                               385 
Sarah          119, 183, 280, 337 
353, 360, 366 
Saunders                    317, 366 
Selina                                 287 
Shadrack                      62, 231 
Sidney                                 62 
Silence                              137 
Silvester                            264 
Simpaton                           353 
Solomon                            120 
Sophia                          81, 144 
Susanna(h)            81, 183, 317 
Sylvia                                   81 
Ted                                     352 
Theresa                                 59 
Thomas     41, 42, 81, 134, 317 
Vigo                                      59 
Violet                                  270 
Violetta                                 81 
Werton                                  24 
Wiggy                                 320 
Willliam       7, 24, 65, 81, 188 
309, 321, 337 
Wisdom                             338 
Woodfine                           183 
Wrighto                              263 
Zachariah                           137 
SPEMAN 
John                                   119 
SPENCER 
Elvy                                    234 
STACEY                            326 
Esther                                 326 
Nathaniel                           326 
STANLEY 
Benjamin                              34 
Cinderella                             24 
Delia                                    34 
Elizabeth                              19 
Genty                                 338 
George                          24, 162 
Henry                                   19 
James                                   34 
Janey                                  338 
Mary                                    19 
Phoebe                               338 
Reuben                                19 

Sophia                               384 
Unity                                 338 
STEPHENS 
Charlotte                             22 
Ellen                                  321 
John                             22, 214 
Kissy                                    22 
Oliver                                   22 
Trinity                                214 
STEVENS 
James                                 280 
Leander                              280 
STEWART  
A.                                        157 
Sandy                                 156 
STOCKWELL 
Charles                               170 
Rhoda                                 170 
Rose                                    170 
STOKES 
Betsy                                    36 
STRINGER 
Sarah                                    12 
SUMMERS 
Alfie                           334, 361 
Fiance                                 362 
William                              362 
SUTOR 
Mary                                   270 
SWAN 
James                                  216 
SYMES/SYNES/SINES 
Albert                                   67 
Alfred                                   67 
Charity                                  67 
Cinderella                     67, 104 
Dorcas                                   67 
Eliza                                      67 
Hezechiah                     67, 104 
Talitha                                  67 
TAPSALL                            32 
Alice                                   262 
TATHAM 
Lucy                                        9 
Elizabeth                             119 
TAYLOR                             34 
Alathia                                  22 
Annie                                 166 
Delia                                   342 
Elizabeth                       44, 167 
George                               384 
Henrietta                            167 
Henry                                  333 
Jane                                     333 
Job                                        12 

Louise                                 333 
Lydia                                  384 
Patience                               12 
Phoebe                                 12 
Plato                                    167 
Rachel                                 333 
Stephen                                 12 
Thomas                               119 
TERR(Y) 
Mary                                   187 
THOMPSON 
Dorcas                                   67 
Emily                                  256 
Frank                                   256 
Harry                                     67 
Priscilla                                 38 
THORPE 
Mary                                     77 
THURSTON 
Esther                                 256 
Henry                                 256 
Sophia                                256 
TIBBALLS 
John                                    231 
Katherine                            231 
William                               231 
TIDEY 
Olive                                   284 
TILLER                             309 
Alice                                   313 
Ann                                    309 
Ambrose                     309, 315 
Eliza                            309, 313 
Ellen                                   314 
Fanny                                  314 
Florence                              314 
Frederick                             314 
Gertrude                              313 
James                                  314 
Lucy                                    309 
Sarah                                   314 
Sidney                                 313 
Walter                 309, 313, 315 
TODD 
Bertha                                179 
TOMLINSON  
Frances                                81 
TORRANCE                     153                   
TOTTMAN 
Isaac                                   240 
TOULSON 
Richard                              342 
Sarah                                 324 
William                             342 
 



Romany Routes 15 Index to Volume 10 

TOWNSEND 
Elizabeth                              81 
TOWNSLEY                     155 
TURNER 
Brittania                             170 
Edward                              170 
George                               170 
Jane                                      81 
John                                      81 
Kezia                                  170 
Oliver                                 170 
Rose                                   170 
William                              170 
UPTON 
Harrry                                106 
Lidda                                  106 
VIZARD 
William                              316 
WALDIE                           153 
WALLER 
Charles                               256 
Frances                               256 
WALLS 
Charles                                  44 
Mary                                     44 
WARNER                          169 
Elizabeth                            169 
William                              169 
Warren                                319 
WATERS                     
John                             59, 119 
WEBB                
Alfred                                  12 
Eliza                                    12 
Elizabeth                     167, 170 
Frances                                 60 
John                        12, 60, 170 
Kate                                      12 
Rhoda                                 232 
WEEKS 
Robert                                  59 
WEELE 
Elecer                                101 
WELCH 
Adely                                   36 
Emily                                   36 
John                                     36 
Mary                                  256 
Moses                                256 
William                               36 
 
WELLS 
Elizabeth                             338 
Janey                                   338 
Priscilla                               175 

Joseph                                 318 
Unity                                   338 
WEST 
Albert                                  262 
Carrie                                  262 
Herbert                                262 
John                                    307 
William                               262 
WETLOCKE 
Susan                                  170 
WHATNELL                      34 
WHEATHERLY   
Elinor                                  231 
Jeremiah                             231 
WHEATLEY 
Charles                                 29 
Lavinia                                 29 
WHITE 
Annie                                   79 
Blanco                                182 
Emily                                  284 
James                                    79 
Jane                                     172 
Job                                        67 
John                        59, 81, 119 
Kissy                                    21 
Mary                                    59 
Percy                                    79 
Richard                                 12 
Rose                                      79 
Sarah                                     59 
Tom                                      67 
Walter                                  79 
William                                79 
WHITELEGG                  135 
WHITLOCK/WHITTOCK 
Caroline                              171 
Darnity                                    6 
Esther                                      6 
Fred                                         6 
Richard                                   6 
Susan                                      6 
WHITNEY/WITNEY 
Abigail                               103 
Ada                                    104 
Alice                           102, 104 
Alvina/Alvey              101, 104 
Ambrose                             104 
Annie                                  104 
Arthur                                 103 
Benjamin            101, 102, 104 
Bertha                                 103 
Caroline                              103 
Charlotte                             103 
Daisy                                  103 

Daniel                                 101 
David                          103, 104 
Edith                                   103 
Elijah                                  103 
Eliza                                   103 
Ellen                                   102 
Emily                                  104 
Emma                                  103 
Emmanuel                           103 
Florence                              103 
George                        101, 103 
Henry                  101, 102, 104 
James                                  101 
John                                    103 
Louisa                                103 
Lydia                                   102 
Mary                                   104 
May                                     103 
Mercy                                 104 
Matilda                       101, 103 
Noah                   101, 103, 104 
Patience                             102 
Reuban                              102 
Rhoda                                 104 
Sarah                                  103 
Susan                                  102 
Thomas                       103, 104 
Walter                                 104 
William                              101 
WHYTE 
Donald                               156 
WIDCOMBE 
Elizabeth                            4 
WILDING 
Elizabeth                         188 
WILLETT   33, 139, 176, 235             
Ben                                      320 
Chris                                   320 
Mary                                   320 
Tom                                    319 
WILLIAMS                       153 
Anne                             59, 340 
Clemantina                           12 
Edwin                                   12 
Elizabeth                            169 
Freedom                              119 
Henry                                    59 
Jabez                                   119 
James                                    12 
John                              59, 144 
Maria                                    12 
Mary                                   144 
Nancy                                 144 
Noah                                   104 
Sampson                       12, 119 



Romany Routes 16 Index to Volume 10 

Sarah                            12, 144 
Thomas                           12, 59 
WILLOUGHBY 
Phoebe                                139 
WILSON 
Elvy                                    234 
Esther                                  185 
John                                    154 
Kenzah                                234 
Lazzy                                  234 
Mark                                   234 
Plato                                   185 
WINCKLES 
Kezia                                     59 
WINTER 
Emma                                  203 
James                                  203 
WOOD(S)                            15 
Cinderella                           223 
Frank                                 269 
Joseph                                 321 
Josiah                                  321 
Manfri                                  78 
WOODING 
Hannah                                   8 
WOOLEY 
William                                   6 
WOOLLAMS 
Ellen                                      26 
WRIGHT 
Elizabeth                               19 
Jack                                       19 
James                                    19 
Rachel                                 333 
YELDON 
Emily                                    19 
Jonnie                                   19 
Reuben                                  19 
YOUNG 
Albert                                  122 
Carlisle                                343 
Edward                                343 
Georgina                             122 
Hiram                                  122 
Rhea                                    343 
YOUNGS 
England                              209 
Frampton                            209 



Romany Routes 17 Index to Volume 10 



Romany Routes 18 Index to Volume 10 

 


